April 21, 2023

Town of Newburgh Planning Department
21 Hudson Valley Professional Plaza
Newburgh, NY 12550

Attention: Mr. John Ewasutyn, Planning Board Chairman

Subject: Hillside Land Development #2022-27

Jeanne Drive, Newburgh, NY
Fellenzer Engineering Project 19-049

Dear Mr. Chairman,

Please find attached proposed site plans in regards to the above referenced project. We have received the
MHE technical review comments dated 01/27/23 and offer the following responses in italics below:

1. This office previously requested the wetland delineation information. The wetland delineation

appears to be from 13 April 2005. An updated Wetland Evaluation should be provided.

FE Response: An updated delineation has been performed and is now shown on the site plan.
See drawing C-001.

. Proposed Grading Plan has been significantly revised in the wetland areas. A Stormwater

Pollution Prevention Plan in compliance with Town of Newburgh and NYSDEC requirements
must be submitted.

FE Response: A SWPPP has been included with this submission.

. Soil testing results for subsurface sanitary sewer disposal system should be placed on the plans.

Newburgh does not require percolation and deep testing be witnessed. Septic system design
should be provided.

FE Response: Soil testing and sanitary design is now shown.

. The top and bottom of wall elevations for the proposed retaining wall should be depicted on the

plans.
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FE Response: Retaining wall elevations are now shown.

5. The water details identify concrete thrust locks. Town of Newburgh requires mechanical joint
restraint and does not permit concrete thrust locks. Typical details should be revised consistent
with Town of Newburgh requirements.

FE Response: Thrust blocks have been removed from the details. A mechanical restraint joint
detail is now provided. See detail 2/C-101.

6. A Restraint Joint Pipe Chart should be added to the plans. See Town of Newburgh notes on
Sheet C-002 #3.

FE Response: A mechanical restraint joint detail is now provided. See detail 2/C-101.

7. The fire protection line must be valved such that termination of the fire protection line terminates
potable water to the structure. Attached schematic detail is provided.

FE Response: This will be revised on the plans.

8. The Bulk Table has been revised to identify a 28-foot-high building.
FE Response: No comment.

9. The Tree Preservation Ordinance must be addressed on future plan submissions.
FE Response: A tree inventory has been conducted. See drawings C-001 and C-701.

10. Lead Agency circulation was sent on 7 December 2022. Response from NY'S Office of Parks,
Recreation & Historic Preservation has been received identifying No Impact. Planning Board can
declare itself Lead Agency for review of the project.

FE Response: Lead Agency was declared by the board at our previous meeting.

We have received the Creighton Manning technical review comments dated 01/26/23 and offer the
following responses in italics below:

1. Annotate the width of the driveway and demonstrate the truck turning track. Given the relatively
low volumes, we feel it’s acceptable to allow/assume a truck would cross into the westbound
lane to turn into the site, but the driveway should ensure that the truck doesn’t need to leave the
roadway to make the turn. The radius of the driveway entrance will need to accommodate turns
in and out without using the shoulder or damaging the proposed curb.

FE Response: The applicant typically uses 14 ft. to 16 ft. long box trucks for their operation and
see no more than one to two 53 ft. tractor trailers per day. The tractor trailers only access the
property temporarily for deliveries and do not stay overnight. Turning paths from Jeanne Drive
for a 53 ft. trailer are shown.
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2. There are three trailer storage spaces proposed in the rear of the building. Are there any loading

docks proposed? Where are those? Demonstrate truck circulation entering those spaces when
there are trailers parked.

FE Response: There are five (5) loading docks currently proposed. Two of the bays are intended
to be at grade and the other three are 4’ above grade. The storage spaces shown have been
shortened to 24 ft. to accommodate the applicants use of 14 to 16 ft. long box trucks. No tractor
trailers will be parked in those spaces.

Has a tenant been identified? What are the operating hours?

FE Response: A tenant is not yet confirmed however the applicant is currently considering using
the property for their own operation. They typically have hours of Monday thru Friday, 8AM to
5PM.

Expect traffic delays exiting Jeanne Drive during the peak commuter periods. Be aware of
proposed traffic improvements to Route 300/Gardnertown Road and that projects in the area
have been tasked with funding those improvements.

FE Response: No comment.

The Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) pavement item numbers (402.097302 and 402.197902) have been
disapproved by NYSDOT in favor for warm mix asphalt (WMA) items (404.097301 and

404.197901) to reduce environmental impacts in its production.

FE Response: The pavement item numbers have been revised. See detail 2/C-901.

We have received the KALA technical review comments dated 01/26/23 and offer the following
responses in italics below:

1.

2.

Section 172-5 of the new Tree Preservation and Protection Local Law requires a tree survey for
the entire site showing location, diameter, and species of all Significant trees on the site, and an
identification of all Specimen Trees and Protected Trees. It also requires identification of which
Significant Trees and Specimen Trees are to be protected, preserved, or undisturbed, to be
removed or disturbed, and exempt from the calculation. Trees which are dead, diseased, or have
been damaged must also be identified.

FE Response: A tree inventory has been conducted and added to the plans. See sheet C-001 and
C-701.

Trees that are inventoried should be tagged with metal tags and numbered according to the
inventory. Numbered trees and corresponding inventory must be shown on the site plan. Use
aluminum nails when tagging.

FE Response: A tree inventory has been conducted and added to the plans. See sheet C-001 and
C-701.

From the aerial image it appears that trees can be preserved in areas where grading is not
proposed. A disturbance limit line should be shown to preserve as many trees as possible.
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Preservation of each tree that will be preserved should be noted on the plan. Removals should
also be noted. Do not show trees to be preserved if disturbance will be closer than the ratio of 1’
for every 1” DBH of said tree. Showing the symbol of the trees to remain will help determine
where more trees can be saved and where additional screening is needed.

FE Response: A disturbance limit line has been added to the plans. See sheet C-701.

4. A line of trees to remain is shown along the west property line. Given the proposed grading,
most trees beyond the 406 contour will not be able to be saved. Too much fill placed over tree
roots will kill the tree. The line of trees to remain needs to be adjusted.

FE Response: The tree line has been adjusted. Proposed trees along a portion of the west
property line are now shown for additional screening. See sheet C-701.

5. Article V, Section 185-21 gives the planning board authority to require reasonable screening of
parking and service areas from other properties and in the rear of the property where a residential
project is proposed. We recommend dense screen planting between the site and all abutting
properties. Screen planting between commercial uses should be deciduous trees because many
deciduous trees tolerate compacted soils better than evergreens. They also do not get browsed by
deer.

FE Response: Deciduous trees are now proposed along each property line for screening. See
sheet C-701.

6. According to Town of Newburgh design guidelines, street trees must be shown planted 40’ on
center along the road. There is no reason street trees cannot be shown for the length of the
northern property line along Jeanne Drive. Please show native street tree species such as Red
Maples or Pin Oaks 40’ on center for the length of the property line along the road.

FE Response: Red Maples are currently shown along the front property line spaced at 40’ on
center. See sheet C-701.

7. Dense Yew is highly susceptible to deer browsing and should not be proposed on this site if deer
are an issue. Furthermore, Dense Yew is a short-growing shrub and does nothing to soften the
tall fagade of a warehouse building. Instead propose a taller growing shrub such as Japanese
Andromeda or slightly less deer resistant Leatherleaf Viburnum.

FE Response: Leather Viburnum and Japanese Andromeda have been added to the plans. See
sheet C-701.

8. Shrubs and trees should be shown along the facade of the warehouse building in a manner that
complements the architecture of the building. If the facade is very plain, tall shrubs and trees
should be proposed to soften the visual impact of the tall industrial warehouse building. Tall
shrubs that can grow on the north side of the building are Leatherleaf Viburnum, though they are
only slightly deer resistant, and Japanese Andromeda. A tree would be American Holly which
will grow tall and is deer resistant.

FE Response: A combination of American Hollys and Leatherleaf Viburnums have been placed
along the north fagade of the building. See sheet C-701.
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9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Show water-loving trees planted along the south bank of the pocket pond such as Swamp White
Oaks. The Oaks will provide further screening of the site from the proposed residential project to
the south and keep their leaves for longer in the winter.

FE Response: A row of swamp white oaks have been added along the south bank of the pond.
See sheet C-701.

Specify Ernst Rain Garden Seed mix on the slopes of the pocket pond.

FE Response: Ernst rain garden seed mix has been specified. See note #1 under the General
Landscaping Notes on sheet C-701.

It appears a large portion of the site will be maintained as open lawn. At some point this property
was likely wooded like the surrounding vacant properties. Consider using a low-mow or meadow
seed mix as a lawn alternative such as PT 769 R&R Eco-Turf Mix with Microclover, PT702 Let
it Be Fescue/clover mix or Ernst Seeds Native Habitat for Strip Mines Mix. An alternative lawn,
especially a meadow seed mix, will foster more biodiversity and provide more ecological
benefits than a regular fescue lawn. They also require less maintenance than a traditional lawn if
maintained property.

FE Response: Seed mix has been updated. Refer to the lawn restoration schedule on C-701.

Norway Spruces are shown with Maples along the east property line. In our experience
evergreen trees struggle on commercial sites in this area. Instead, consider a large-growing
deciduous tree species, ideally a species found in the nearby wooded areas, if urban tolerant in
areas where soil will likely be compacted. Plant closely together, about 15 on center or so along
the property line to form a forested boundary. Planted this close, screening should occur within
10 year of planting and deciduous trees will provide more ecological benefits than the
evergreens.

FE Response: The red maples proposed along the front of the property are now also shown
extending down the east property line, 15 on center. See sheet C-701.

The planting detail illustrates 4” of mulch around the base of plantings. Please rework the detail
to show no mulch for 6” from bases of trees and shrubs. Too much mulch applied over the root
ball or resting against the trunk can cause problems for trees and shrubs. Roots often grow up
and into the mulch, strangling the trunk, which can kill trees. Mulch can also hide decay and
dead spots on the lower trunk and major roots. Decay in this portion of the tree can cause the tree
to become unstable.

FE Response: See note under detail 1/C-701.

The following notes must be added to the plans:

1. WARRANTEE: Contractor shall warrantee all plant material to remain alive and be in a
healthy, vigorous condition for a period of two years after final acceptance of planting work.

Each growing period, Contractor shall replace all plants that are more than 25% dead or, as
determined by the landscape architect’s inspection memo, are in an unhealthy or unsightly
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condition. Contractor shall bear the cost of the complete replacement(s). Replacements shall

be of the same size and species as specified on the planting list. Plants will be inspected upon
completion of installation once a request for inspection has been submitted by the contractor

and inspected again the following four growing seasons.

FE Response: See General Landscaping Note #2 on C-701.

2. A landscape bond is required to be submitted for approval. Please include unit prices for each
plant and groundcover installation. The unit price should include the cost of the plant, a two-
year warranty, and labor to install the plant. A bond will be held for two years to help ensure
plants live. A partial release of the landscape bond can be requested after one year, and will
be recommended for approval, if more than ninety percent of plants, including ground
covers, are in good health at the time of inspection. A full release of the bond after two years
will be recommended for approval if ninety percent of plants are in good health at the time of
inspection. If more than 10 percent of plants are not in good health, recommendation for
release of the bond cannot be made. Plants will need to be replaced and must live for another
year before the bond can be recommended for release. It is important for the contractor to
install soil as defined on the drawings and water plants appropriately so that plants do not
need to be replaced several times over the course of the bond. Poor soils cause plants to die,
then replacement plants to die, etc.

FE Response: See General Landscaping Note #3 on C-701.

We look forward to discussing the application with you at the May 4™, Planning Board meeting.

Sincerely,

%,

Ryan D. Fellenzer, PE
Project Engineer
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